Drain:_wWiidrmse pesm Drain #: Z/F
Improvement/Arm:_wiwokmace Ponre -seemen ¥
Operator:_Jou Date:_ G250y
Drain Classification: Urban/Rural Year Installed: 2%/

GIS Drain Input Checklist

® Digitize & Attribute Tile Drains

® Digitize & Attribute Storm Drains

® Pull Source Documents for Scanning %
27

® Digitize & Atiribute SSD V7

® Digitize & Attribute Open Ditch

o 4
&
. 4
(74

®  Stamp Plans

®  Sum drain lengths & Validate %
M

®  Enter Improvements into Posse

174
®  Enter Drain Age into Posse
®  Sum drain length for Watershed in Posse
®  Check Database entries for errors ﬁ
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Gasb 34 Footages for Historical Cost
Drain Length Log

Drain-improvement: W2 osrnmir 0247 — NI NP EIERE. P i T -fmwg

_ Length Length Length
Drain Type: Size: m@ (DB Query) i Reconcile| Price: Cost:
u {
Lep /2 £ 50 ys
s jo¢ /09" £
O orrew Yoo Yoo’ j.4
Sum: S-? Y ‘ f? Y ’ /0/
Final Report:
Comments:
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Kenton C. ‘Ward, S UTVEYOT Suite 188

Photie (307) 776-8495 One Hamilton County Square
Fax  (317) 7769628 , Noblesville, ndiana g6060-2230
To: Hamilton County Drainage Board January 23, 2001

Re: Windermere Pointe Arm, Windjammer Drain

Attached is a petition, non-enforcement requegt, plans,
calculations, gquantity summary and assessment rolls for the
Windermere Pointe Arm of the Windjammer Drain. I have reviewed
the submittals and petition and have found each to be in propex
form.

I have made a personal inspection of the land described in
the petition. Upon doing so, I believe that the drain is
practicable; will improve the public health; benefit a public
highway and be of public utility; and that the costs, damages,
and expenses of the proposed drain will probably be less than the
benefits accruing to the owners of land likely to be benefited.
The drain will consist of the following:

A
12" RCP it ft Open Ditch 400 ft
15" RCP 111 ft

The total length of the drain will be 541 feet.

The subsurface drains (SSD) are not to be part of the
regulated drain. The open ditch listed above enters Windjammer
between Lots 12 and 13.

I have reviewed the plans and believe the drain will
‘benefit each lot equally. Therefore, I recommend each lot be
assessed equally. I also believe that no damages will result to
landowners by the construction of this drain. I recommend a
maintenance assessment of $30.00 per lot, $30.00 for roadways,
with a $30.00 minimm. With this assessment the total annual
asgeggsment for this drain/this section will be $750.00.

I believe this proposed drain meets the requirements for

Urban Drain Clagsification as set out in IC 36-9-27-67 to 69.
Therefore, this drain shall be designated as an Urban Drain.
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I recommend that upon approval of the above proposed drain
that the Board also approve the attached non-enforcement request.
This request is for the reduction of the regulated drain easement
to those widths as shown on the secondary plat for Windermere
Pointe, Section 4 as recorded in the office of the Hamilton
County Recorder.

I recommend the Board set a hearing for this proposed drain
for September 25, 2000. '

Kentofh C. Wakd
KCW/kkw Hamilton County Surveyor
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United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company A
) Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company 0%
Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Ing. W

AlTEST

AIA Document A312 AN TON COUNTY AUDITOR

Performance Bond
Bond No. 400SE(Q185

Any singular reference to Contractor, Surety, Owner or other party shall be considered plural where applicable.

CONTRACTOR (Name and Address): SURETY (Name and Principal Place of Business):
Windermere Partners Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company
9339 Priority Way W. Dr., Suite 100 9001 Wesleyan Road, Suite 101
Indianapolis, IN 46240 Indianapoiis, IN 46268-1176 ‘
OWNER (Name and Address): BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS
OF THE COUNTY OF HAMILTON

Hamilton County Board of Commissioners
One Hamilton County Square
Noblesville, IN 46060

CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT DATE

Date:  January 8, 2001

Amount:  Seven Thousand Five Hundred Eleven And 20/100 Dollars ($7,511.20)

Description (Name and Location): Storm Sewer Improvements, Including RCP, Rip Rap, Rock Check Dams,
Subsurface Drains and Erosion Control to the Proposed Arm of the Windjammer
Regulated Drain in Windermere Point, Section 4, Fishers, Indiana

BOND

Date (Not earlier than Construction Contract Date): January 8, 2001
Amount:  Seven Thousand Five Hundred Eleven And 20/100 Dollars {$7,511.20)

Modifications to this Bond: None [] see Page 3
CONTRACTOR AS PRINCIPAL SURETY
Company: (Corporate Seal) Company:; (Corporate Seal)
Windermere Partners Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company

Signature: 5 A/Mx)’tm—-“ Signature: @:&Qz\_% MM

Name and Title: uglas B. Wagfbler, Vice President Name and Title:  Linda L. Holcomb, Attorney-In-Fact

{Any additional signatures appear on page 3)

(FOR INFORMATION ONLY - Name, Address and Telephone)

AGENT or BROKER: OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE (Architect, Engineer or
other party):

Herke insurance Center

P. O. Box 40309

Indianapolis, IN 46240

317-251-7100

The Languae PPHAIS SOERMEHY 8Eh e 8XBRHG TS e AN UG S R A B Pt A5 5 BademEst 1 584 % % ition,
Third Printing, March, 1987.
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1 The Contractor and the Surety, jointly and
severally, bind themselves, their heirs, executors,
administrators, successors and assigns to the Owner
for the performance of the Construction Contract,
which is incorporated herein by reference.

2 If the Contractor performs the Construction
Contract, the Surety and the Contractor shail have no
obligation under this Bond, except to participate in
conferences as provided in Subparagraph 3.1.

3 W there is no Owner Default, the Surety's
obligation under this Bond shail arise after:

3.1 The Owner has notified the Contractor and
the Surety at its address described in Paragraph
10 below that the Owner is considering declaring a
Contractor Default and has requested and
attempted to arrange a conference with the
Contractor and the Surety to be held not later than
fifteen days after receipt of such notice io discuss
methods of performing the Construction Contract.
If the Owner, the Contractor and the Surety agree,
the Contractor shall be allowed a reasonable time
to perform the Construction Contract, but such an
agreement shall not waive the Owner's right, if
any, subsequently. to declare a Contractor Defauit;
and

3.2 The Owner has declared a Contractor Default
and formally terminated the Contractor's right to
complete the contract. Such Contractor Default
shall not be declared earlier than twenty days after
the Contractor and the Surety have received notice
as provided in Subparagraph 3.1; and

3.3 The Owner has agreed to pay the Balance of
the Contract Price to the Surety in accordance with
the terms of the Construction Contract or to a
contractor seiected to perform the Construction
Contract in accordance with the terms of the
contract with the Owner.

4 When the Owner has satisfied the conditions of
Paragraph 3, the Surety shall promptly and at the
Surety’s expense take one of the following actions:

41 Arrange for the Contractor, with consent of
the Owner, to perform and oompiete the
Construction Contract; or

4.2. Undertake to perform and complete the
Construction Contract itself, through its agents or
through independent contractors; or

4.3 Obtain bids or negotiated proposals from
qualified contractors acceptable to the Owner for a
contract for performance and completion of the
Construction Contract, arrange for a contract to be

prepared for execution by the Owner and the
contractor selected with the Owner's concurrence,
to be secured with performance and payment
bonds, executed by a qualified surety equivalent to
the bonds issued on the Construction Contract,
and pay to the Owner the amount of damages as
described in Paragraph 6 in excess of the Balance
of the Contract Price incurred by the Owner
resulting from the Contractor's default: or

44 Waive its right to perform and complete,
arrange for completion, or obtain a new contractor
~and with reasonable promptness under the
circumstances:

1 After investigation, determine the amount
for which it may be liable to the Owner and,
as soon as practicable after the amount is
determined, tender payment therefor to the
Owner; or

.2 Deny liability in whole or in part and notify
the Owner citing reasons therefor,

5 If the Surety does not proceed as provided in
Paragraph 4 with reasonable promptness, the Surety
shall be deemed to be in default on this Bond fifteen
days after receipt of an additional written notice from
the Owner to the Surety demanding that the Surety
perform its obligations under this Bond, and the Owner
shall be entitled to enforce any remedy available to the
Owner. If the Surety proceeds as provided in
Subparagraph 4.4, and the Owner refuses the payment
tendered or the Surety has denied liability, in whole or
in par, without further notice the Owner shall be
entitled to enforce any remedy available to the Owner.

6 After the Owner has terminated the Contractor's
right to complete the Construction Contract, and if the
Surety elects to act under Subparagraph 4.1, 4.2, or
4.3 above, then the responsibilities of the Surety to the
Owner shail not be greater than those of the Contractor
under the Construction Contract, and the
responsibilities of the Owner to the Surety shall not be
greater than those of the Owner under the Construction
Confract. To the limit of the amount of this bond, but
subject to commitment by the Owner of the Balance of
the Contract Price to mitigation of costs and damages
on the Construction Contract, the Surety is obligated
without duplication for:

6.1 The responsibilities of the Contractor for

correction of defective work and completion of the

Construction Contract;

6.2 Additional legal, design professional and delay
costs resulting from the Contractor's Default, and
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resulting from the actions or failure to act of the
Surety under Paragraph 4; and

6.3 Liquidated damages, or if no liquidated
damages are specified in the Construction
Contract, actual damages caused by delayed
performance or non-performance of the
Contractor. '

7 The Surety shall not be liable to the Owner or
others for obligations of the Contractor that are
unrelated to the Construction Contract, and the
Balance of the Contract Price shall not be reduced or
set off on account of any such unrelated obligations.
No right of action shall accrue on this Bond to any
person or entity other than the Owner or its heirs,
executors, administrators or successors.

8 The Surety hereby waives notice of any change,
including changes of time, to the Construction Contract
or to related subcontracts, purchase orders and other
cbligations.

9 Any proceeding, legal or equitable, under this Bond
may be instituted in any court of competent jurisdiction
in the location in which the work or pan of the work is
located and shall be instituted within two years after
Contractor Default or within two years after the
Contractor ceased working or within two years after the
Surety refuses or fails to perform its obligations under
this Bond, whichever occurs first. If the provisions of
this Paragraph are void or prohibited by law, the
minimum period of limitation available to sureties as a
defense in the jurisdiction of the suit shall be
applicable.

10 Notice to the Surety, the Owner or the Contractor
shall be mailed or delivered to the address shown on
the signature page.

11 When this Bond has been fumished to comply with
MODIFICATIONS TO THIS BOND ARE AS FOLLOWS;

a statutory or other legal requirement in the location

where the construction was to be performed, any
provision in this Bond conflicting with said statutory or
legal requirement shall be deemed deleted herefrom
and provisions conforming to such statutory or other
legal requirement shall be deemed incorporated herein.
The intent is that this Bond shall be construed as a
statutory bond and not as a common law bond.

12 DEFINITIONS

121 Balance of the Contract Price: The total
amount payable by the Owner to the Contractor
under the Construction Contract after all proper
adjustments have been made, including allowance
to the Contractor of any amounts received or to be
received by the Owner in settlement of insurance
or other claims for damages to which the
Contractor is entitled, reduced by all valid and
proper payments made to or on behalf of the
Contractor under the Construction Contract.

12.2 Construction Contract: The agreement
between the Owner and the Contractor identified
on the signature page, including all Contract
Documents and changes thereto.

12.3 Contractor Default; Failure of the Contractor,
which has nsither been remedied nor waived, to
perform or otherwise to comply with the terms of
the Construction Contract.

12.4 Owner Default: Failure of the Owner, which
has neither been remedied nor waived, to pay the
Contractor as required by the Construction
Contract or to perform and complete or comply
with the other terms thereof.

(Space is provided below for additional signatures of added parties, other than those appearing on the cover

page.)

CONTRACTOR AS PRINCIPAL
Company: (Corporate Seal)

Signature:
Name and Title:
Address:

This copy printed from te pig
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SURETY
Company: (Corporate Seal)

Signature:
Name and Title:
Address:
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( 'I'hesnlhul POWER OF ATTORNEY ™\

Seaboard Surety Company United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company
St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company
S$t. Paul Guardian [nsurance Company Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc.

St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company

1

A

50902

Power of Attorney No. 20136 Certificate No.

L.

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That Seaboard Surety Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of New York, and that
St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St, Paul Guardian Insurance Company and St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company are corporations duly organized under
the laws of the State of Minnesota, and that United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Maryland, and
that Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of lowa, and that Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance
Underwriters, Inc. is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Wisconsin (herein collectively called the “Companies”), and that the Companies do
hereby make, constitute and appoint

Philip R. Peterson, Daniel T. Touw, Stuart Peterson, Donald C. Arbogast Jr., Linda L. Holcomb and Liana M. Shelton

Indianapolis Indiana
of the City of , State » their true and lawful Attormney{s)-in-Fact,
each in their separate capacity if more than one is named above, to sign its name as surety to, and to execute, seal and acknowledge any and all bonds, undertakings,
contracts and other written instruments in the nature thereof on behalf of the Companies in their business of guaranteeing the fidelity of persons, guaranteeing the

performance of contracts and executing or guaranteeing bonds and undertakings required or permitted in any actions or proceedings allowed by law.
. PR oy

h L
. Ly T "\,J ke
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Companies have caused this instrument to b signed d'sealed this.. 1st  dayof December ,1999
Seaboard Surety Company =~ o R United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company
St. Paul Fire and Marine Insuraghéftompany: - _f;(js . Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company
St. Paul Guardian Insurance Conipany. % .. oA Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc.

St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company--

KM

JOHN F. PHINNEY, Vice President

State of Maryland
City of Baltimore THOMAS E. HUIBREGTSE, Assistant Secretary

On this 1st day of December , 1999 , before me, the undersigned officer, personally appeared John F. Phinney and
Thomas E. Huibregtse, who acknowledged themselves to be the Vice President and Assistant Secretary, respectively, of Seaboard Surety Company, St. Paul Fire and
Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company, St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company, United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company, Fidelity and
Guaranty Insurance Company, and Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc.; and that the seals affixed to the foregoing instrument are the corporate seals of
said Companies; and that they, as such, being authorized so to do, executed the foregoing instrument for the purposes therein contained by signing the names of the
corporations by themselves as duly authorized officers.

mz%.m

REBECCA EASLEY-GNOKALA, Notary Public

In Witness Whereof, I hereunto set my hand and official seal.

My Commission expires the [3th day of July, 2002,
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\,Ja'hle«(w\o{& ?oiwl“&, Se.c. ‘—1
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLETION AND COMPLIANCE

To: Hamilton County Surveyor
Re:

I hereby certify that:
-1. Tam a Registered Land Surveyor or Engineer in the State of Indiana.
2. Iam familiar with the plans and specifications for the above referenced subdivision.

3. I'have personally observed and supervised the completion of the drainage facilities
for the above referenced subdivision.

4. The drainage facilities within the above referenced subdivision to the best of my
knowledge, information and belief have been installed and completed in conformity
with all plans and specifications.

Signature:M Date: énz 4 § 2002,

Type or Print Name: _{Daeeee T Piﬂmh, LE.

Business Address: MMDL Thc.
A L
8906 €. ett st Box 28, Fishece, M _HL038,

Telephone Number: _4] - Bt{|~3/¢{

SEAL . | INDIANA REGISTRATION NUMBER

PE 10000128

iy

BPR 252002

: ...f?’OMA\, N
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Kenton C. Ward, Surveyor Stite 188

Phone (317) 776-8495 One Hamilton Cowinty Square
Fax  (317) 7769628 HNoblesuille, Indiana 36060-2230
To: Hamilton County Drainage Board August 12, 2003

Re: Windjammer Drain: Windemere Pointe Arm

Attached are as-builts, certificate of completion & compliance, and other information for
Windemere Pointe Sec. 4. An inspection of the drainage facilities for this section has been made
and the facilities were found to be complete and acceptable.

During construction, changes were made to the drain, which will alter the plans submitted
with my report for this drain-dated January 23, 2001. The report was approved by the Board at
the hearing held February 26, 2001. (See Drainage Board Minutes Book 5, Pages 568-569)

The changes are as follows: 15” RCP was reported at 111 feet. The new footage is 104 feet.

The length of the drain due to the changes described above is now 534 feet.

The non-enforcement was approved by the Board at its meeting on February 26, 2001
and recorded under instrument # 200100069282,

The bond or letter of credit from Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Co., number
400se0185; in the amount of $7511.20; was released September 23, 2002.

I recommend the Board approve the drain’s construction as complete and acceptable.

Sincerely,

Kent6n C. Ward,
Hamilton Cotnty Surveyor

KCW/slm
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